CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

FIRST AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

AND

SAN FRANCISCO TOURISM IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

FIRST AMENDMENT DOWNTOWN COMMUNITY AMBASSADOR PROGRAM

This AMENDMENT of the <u>JULY 1, 2021</u> Grant Agreement (the "Agreement") is dated as of <u>JULY 1, 2021 and</u> is made in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, by and between <u>SAN FRANCISCO TOURISM IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT</u> <u>MANAGEMENT CORPORATION</u> ("Grantee"), a California non-profit public benefit corporation; and the <u>City and County of San Francisco</u>, a municipal corporation ("City") acting by and through the <u>OFFICE OF ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE</u> DEVELOPMENT ("Department").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Agreement was competitively procured as required through Request for Proposals <u>217</u> issued <u>JUNE 8, 2021</u> and this modification is consistent therewith; and

WHEREAS, Grantee has submitted to the Agency the Application Documents (as hereinafter defined) seeking a grant for the purpose of funding the matters set forth in the Grant Plan (as defined in the Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the original grant is being amended to <u>EXTEND THE</u> <u>PERFORMANCE PERIOD AND UPDATE SUBGRANTEES</u> of the Grant Agreement; and

WHEREAS, City and Grantee desire to execute this amendment to update the prior Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, City and Grantee agree to amend said Grant Agreement as follows:

1. Definitions. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Grant Agreement.

- 2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Grant Agreement is hereby modified as follows:
 - (a) Article 3.2. Duration of Term, of the Grant Agreement currently reads as follows:

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the later of (a) **JULY 1, 2021** and (b) the effective date specified in Section 3.1. Such term shall end at 11:59 p.m. San Francisco time on **JUNE 30, 2022**.

Such section is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety to read as follows (**new text in bold**)

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the later of (a) **JULY 1, 2021** and (b) the effective date specified in Section 3.1. Such term shall end at 11:59 p.m. San Francisco time on **DECEMBER 31, 2022**.

(b) Appendix E. Appendix E, Permitted Subgrantees, of the Grant Agreement lists the permitted subgrantees.

Such section is hereby amended to add Appendix E-1, which lists the additional subgrantees to be permitted under this Amendment.

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and after the date of this Amendment.

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to the Grant Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first specified herein.

CITY

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation, acting by and through its <u>OFFICE OF ECONOMIC AND</u> <u>WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT</u>

DocuSigned by: kate Sofis Bv:

Kate Sofis Executive Director

Approved as to Form:

David Chiu City Attorney

DocuSigned by: 7C608639D022490.

By:

Keith Nagayama Deputy City Attorney **GRANTEE:**

SAN FRANCISCO TOURISM IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation

By: Stefan Mulle

Print Name: Stefan Muhle

Title: Board Chair

Federal Tax ID #: 26-4814856

City Supplier Number: 0000011177

Appendix E-1 Permitted Subgrantees

Block by Block (ambassador contractor) Urban Place Consulting (program initiation, launch, support) Destination Analysts (surveying) San Francisco Travel Association (administrative services)